

No. 14-275

In the Supreme Court of the
United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BAYLEN J. LINNEKIN AND KEEP FOOD
LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Baylen J. Linnekin
Counsel of Record
Keep Food Legal Foundation
3509 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
#1009
Washington, D.C. 20008
baylen.linnekin@gmail.com
202.594.3130

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
THE ORIGINS OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S TAKINGS CLAUSE IN THE PROTECTION OF FOOD AS PERSONAL PROPERTY REQUIRES THE GOVERNMENT TO COMPENSATE PETITIONERS.....	6
A. The Need to Protect Against Uncompensated Takings of Food Established the Basis of Protecting Property Rights in England.	6
1. Magna Carta, the compensation principle, and the protection of personal property rights in food	6
2. The <i>Saltpetre Case</i> , the public use requirement, and growth of personal property rights in food	8
3. Blackstone recognized key links between agriculture, society, and personal property rights in food	11

B. America’s First Colonists Protected Personal Property Rights in Food.....	12
1. Personal property rights in food first codified in 1641.....	12
2. From personal property rights in food to the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause	17
C. Under This Court’s Jurisprudence, the Raisin Marketing Order is a Taking and Requires Just Compensation.	19
D. The Ninth Circuit Erred When it Failed to Recognize the Marketing Order as a <i>Per Se</i> Taking	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arkansas Rice Growers Co-op. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 137 Ct. Cl. 442 (1957).....	20, 21
<i>The Case of the King's Prerogative in Saltpetre</i> , 12 Co. Rep. 12, 77 Eng. Rep. 1294 (1606)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	24
<i>Dore v. United States</i> , 97 F. Supp. 239 (Ct. Cl. 1951).....	20, 21
<i>Edward P. Stahel & Co. v. United States</i> , 78 F. Supp. 800 (Ct. Cl. 1948).....	20, 23
<i>Engblom v. Carey</i> , 677 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Kimball Laundry v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	26
<i>Lord Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 748 (Ct. Cl. 1949).....	23

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4, 22, 25, 26
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	22, 25, 26
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	17
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	24
<i>Respublica v. Sparhawk</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 357 (1788).....	16
<i>Safeway Stores v. United States</i> , 93 F. Supp. 900 (Ct. Cl. 1950).....	20
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Pres. Council, Inc., v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	24
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	24
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	27
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	22
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	26

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions

7 U.S.C. § 602(1).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 608(c)(6)(E).....	22
7 C.F.R. §§ 989.65–67	21
7 C.F.R. §§989.66(g)	22
7 C.F.R. §§ 989.67(b)-(e).....	22
U.S. Const. amend. III	18
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 4	3

Articles

Ely, Jr., James, <i>“That Due Satisfaction May Be Made:” The Fifth Amendment & the Origins of the Compensation Principle</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 1 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
Floyd II, Dean Allen, <i>Irrational Basis: The Supreme Court, Inner Cities, & the New “Manifest Destiny,”</i> 23 Harv. BlackLetter L.J. 55 (2007)	3–4
Forchheimer, Paul, <i>The Etymology of Saltpetre</i> , 67 Modern Lang. Notes 103 (1952)	8
Hutt, Peter Barton & Hutt II, Peter Barton, <i>A History of Government Regulation of Adulteration and Misbranding of Food</i> , 39 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 2 (1984)	7

Lazzarotti, Joseph H., <i>Public Use or Public Abuse</i> , 68 UMKC L. Rev. 49 (1999)	11
McKechnie, William Sharp, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John, with an Historical Introduction</i> 329 (1914).....	7
Nachbar, Thomas B., <i>Monopoly, Mercantilism, & the Politics of Regulation</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 1313 (2005)	10
Treanor, William Michael, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)	12, 13, 14
Unsigned, <i>The Saltpetre Man</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 12, 1899	10

Books

Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	7, 11, 12
Blackstone, William, <i>The Great Charter and Charter of the Forest, with Other Authentic Instruments</i> (1759)	12
Epstein, Richard, <i>Takings</i> (1985).....	17, 19
Dickerson, Oliver M., <i>The Navigation Acts and the American Revolution</i> (1951).....	14, 15
Henderson, Fergus, <i>The Whole Beast: Nose to Tail Eating</i> 76 (2004)	8

Hopkins, Stephen, <i>An Essay on the Trade of the Northern Colonies</i> , Newport Mercury, Feb. 6, 1764, <i>reprinted in Tracts of the Revolution 1763-1776</i> (Merrill Jensen ed., 1967)	14
Lathrop, Elise, <i>Early American Inns & Taverns</i> (1917)	15
Massachusetts Body of Liberties 8 (1641), <i>reprinted in Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights</i> (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1952)	13
New England Historical Society, <i>The New England Historical and Genealogical Register</i> (1889)	14
Sidney, Philip, <i>A History of the Gunpowder Plot</i> (1905)	8
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 1989)	8
Williams, T., <i>The Accomplished Housekeeper, and Universal Cook</i> (1797)	8

Other Authorities

4 Geo. III c. 15	14
7 Geo. III c. 59	15
13 Geo III c. 44	15

14 Geo. III c. 54	15
15 Geo. III c. 31	15
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	16
Magna Carta (1215)	<i>passim</i>
